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1969 Senate Bill 499 Date published:
November 19, 1969

CHAPTER 214, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to renumber and amend 59.032 (6) and 59.033 (6); to amend
59.032 (1), (2) (intro.), (b) and (c), (3) and (5) and 59.033 (1), (2)
(intro.), (b) and (c), (3), (4) and (5); and to create 59.032 (6) and
59.033 (6) and (7) of the statutes, relating to county executives and
county administrators.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

Secrronw 1. 59.032 (1), (2) (intro.), (b) and (c), (8) and (5) of the
statutes are amended to read:

59.032 (1) T= all eounties Counties having a population of less than
500,000 the coumty beard may by resolution of the county board or by pe-
tition and referendum create the office of county executive. The county
executive max shall be elected the same as a county executive is elected
under s. 59.031 (1) eox max be appointed bx the covniy board of supervisers
for a term of 4 years commencing with the 1st spring election occurring
at last 120 days after the creation of the office. Such petition and election
shall follow the procedure provided for cities in s. 9.20 (1) to (6).

(2) (intro.) The duties and powers of the county executive mawx
shall be delegated sueh anthority as the connty benrd divects; ineluding; but
mot restrieted without resiriction because of enumeration, fehe anthoritz to:

(b) Appoint the heads of all departments of the county except those
elected by the people and except where the law provides that the appoint-
ment shall be made by a board or commission or by other elected officers;
but he mas; subseqguent to January 26; 1948 when so authomzed by the ecounty
beazd; shall also appoint all department heads where the law provides
that the appointment shall be made by the chairman of the county board
or by the county board. Such appointments shall require the confirma-
tion of the county board. The county executive may file, with the county
board, charges for the removal, discharge or suspension of any person
so appointed.

(¢) Appoint the members of all boards and commissions swhen se
puthorized v the county board wshere sueh appoindtments are required after
Jenuary 26; 1968 snd where the law provides that such appointment shall
be made by the county boards or the chairman of the county board. All
appointments to boards and commissions by the county executive shall
be subject to the confirmation of the county board.

(3) Wher suthorized b% the eoumiy boasd the The county executive
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may appoint an administrative secretary and such additional staff assist-
ants as are deemed necessary.

(5) The county executive shall annually, and otherwise as necessary,
communicate to the county board of supervisors the condition of the
county, and recommend such matters to them for their consideration as he
deems expedient. Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, whea
5o authorized by the count® beard he max shall be made responsible for the
submission of the annual budget to the county board and may exercise the
power to veto any increases or decreases in the budget under sub. (6).

SeEcTION 2. 59.032 (6) of the statutes is renumbered 59.032 (7) and
amended to read:

59.032 (7) The county executive may be removed from office by the
governor for cause pursuant to s. 17.16. A vacancy in the office of the
county executive shall be filled by appointment by the chairman of the
county board, from among electors of the counly in the same manner as
vacancies in the office of county supervisor in counties having a population
of 500,600 or more are filled under s. 17.21 (5).

Sectron 3. 58.032 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

59.032 (6) CounTy EXECUTIVE TO APPROVE OR VETO RESOLUTIONS OR ORDI-
NANCES; PROCEEDINGS ON VETO. Every resolution or ordinance passed by
the county board shall, before it becomes effective, be presented to the
county executive., If he approves, he shall sign it; if not, he shall return
it with his objections, which objections shall be entered at large upon the
journal and the board shall proceed to reconsider the matter. Appropri-
ations may be approved in whole or in part by the county executive and
the part approved shall become law, and the part objected to shall be
returned in the same manner as provided for in other resolutions or ordi-
nances. If, affer such reconsideration, two-thirds of the members-elect
of the county board agree to pass the resolution or ordinance or the part of
the resolution or ordinance objected to, it shall become effective on the
date prescribed but not earlier than the date of passage following recon-
sideration. In all such cases, the votes of the members of the county
board shall be determined by ayes and noes and the names of the members
voting for or against the resolution or ordinance or the part thereof ob-
jected to shall be entered on the journal. If any resolution or ordinance
is not returned by the county executive to the county board at its first
meeting occurring not less than 6 days, Sundays excepted, after it has been
presented to him, it shall become effective unless the county board has
recessed or adjourned for a period in excess of 60 days, in which case it
shall not be effective without his approval.

SectioN 4. 59.033 (1), (2) (intro.), (b) and (e), (3), (4) and (5) of the
statutes are amended to read:

59.033 (1) APPOINTMENT. In ecunties Counties having a population of
less than 500,000; the ceunty board may by resolution of the county board
or by petition and referendum create the office of county administrator.
The county administrator shall be selected either by & mejority sote of all
the qualified electors in the cownty woting in an cleetion or the counts board
by mejority wote mey eppeint the eounty board chairman or eounty elerk or
pny other guelified person as counity administrator for a 9 vear temm to wwm
concurrently with the county board chairman. When the resolution adepted
provides for o selection by & eountywide cleetion he shall be elected for o
term of 2 years at an eleetion o be held on the fizst Twhesdaw in April follow.
ing the adeption of the reselution by the eonnty board and he shall take office
ox the fizst Mondsw in May followime his eleetion appointed by majority
vote of the county board. Such petition and election shall follow the pro-
cedure provided for cities in s. 9.20 (1) to (6). If any member of the county
board is appointed as county administrator, his status as a member of the
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county board is thereby terminated, except that in the case of a vacancy in
the office of county administrator by reason of remowval, resignation or
other cause, the county board may appoint any member of the county board
as acting county administrator to serve for a period of 15 days while the
county board is considering the selection of a county administrator.

(2) (intro.) The duties and powers of the county administrator maw

shall be delegated suek anthority as the eounty bosrd divects; meluding; but
not restrieted without restriction because of enumeration, the suthority 10!

(b) Appoint the heads of all departments of the county except those
elected by the people and except where the statutes provide that the ap-
pointment shall be made by a board or commission or by other elected offi-
cers; but he may; sabsequent to December 18; 1063 when po anthorized by
the county beﬁa-d- shall also appoint all department heads where the law
provides that the appointment shall be made by the chairman of the county
board or by the county board. Such appointments shall require the con-
firmation of the county board. The county administrator may file with
the county board, charges for the removal, discharge or suspension of any
person so appointed.

(c¢) Appoint the members of all boards and commissions sshesn se
sthorized by the eounty besrd svhere suck sppeinbments are required afier
Peoembez 18; 1068 and where the statutes provide that such appointment
shall be made by the county board or the chairman of the county board.
All appointments to boards and commissions by the county administrator
shall be subject to the confirmation of the county board.

(3) Fhen suthorized by the eounty board the The county administrator
may appoint an administrative secretary and such additional staff assist-

ants as necessary.

(4) The county board shall fix the compensation of the county ad-
ministrator, his administrative secretary and his staff assistants; but the
salerw of aw clechod cownty administrator shall be catablished a4 loash 90 dess
prior o an¥ eleetion held so £l the office,

(5) The county administrator shall annually, and otherwise as neces-
sary, communicate to the county board of supervisors the condition of the
county, and recommend such matters to them for their consideration as he
deems expedient. Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, swhen
se antheorized bx the eeunity beard he mawx shall be made responsible for the
submissicn of the annual budget to the county board.

SectioN 5. 59.033 (6) of the statutes is renumbered 59.033 (8) and
amended to read:

59.033 (8) A vacancy in the office of the county administrator by rea-
son of removal, resignation or other cause, shall be filled by appointment
by the cheairmas majority vote of the county board; subieet to eonfirmation
b & matority of the counts board.

SectIoN 6. 59.033 (6) and (7) of the statutes are created to read:

59.033 (6) QUALIFICATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT. The county administra-
tor shall be appointed solely on merit. In appointing the county adminis-
trator, the county board shall give due regard to training, experience, ad-
minjstrative ability and general qualifications and fitness for performing
the duties of the office, and no person shall be eligible to the office of
county administrator, who is not by training, experience, ability and effi-
ciency qualified and generally fit to perform the duties of such office. No
weight or consideration shall be given by the county board to residence,
nationality, or to political or religious affiliations.

(7) RemovAaL. The county board may remove the county administra-
tor at any time that his conduct of the county administration becomes un-
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satisfactory, and engage a successor. The action of the county board in
removing the county administrator shall be final.

Approved November 13, 1969.




